
Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report 

SUPPLY, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF ANTI-POLLUTION EQUIPMENT FOR 

THE MAURITIUS PORTS AUTHORITY 

CONTRACT MPA 524/2021 

e-PROCUREMENT REFRENCE NO.: MPA/IFB/2021/68 

 
Scope of Contract 

The Mauritius Ports Authority intends to procure anti-pollution combat equipment to be in a position to 

face any emergency that may arise. 

Procurement method used 

Bids were invited through an Open International Advertised Bidding Method through the Government e-

Procurement System. 

Date of Invitation of Bids: 15 September 2021 

Closing date for submission of bids 

The closing date for the submission of bids was scheduled for Tuesday 19 October 2021 up to 15.00 

hours (Mauritian Time) at latest. 

Date and place of opening of bids: 

Bidders had to decrypt and re-encrypt their bids (as explained in the Guidelines) within the time frame 

indicated hereunder: 

Start Date and Time (Mauritian Time): Tuesday 19 October 2021 at 16.01 hours 

End Date and Time (Mauritian Time): Thursday 21 October 2021 at 14.00 hours 

The opening of the bids was carried out online on Thursday 21 October 2021 as from 14.05 hours 

(Mauritian Time). 

Number of bids received by closing date: eight (8) bids 

 

 

 

 



Responsiveness of bids: 

Bidder’ s 

Name 

Pricing at Bid 

Opening 

Corrected 
price  

MUR (Incl. 
VAT) 

Responsive 

or not 

responsive 

(Yes/ No) 

Reasons why bids not 

responsive 

Sotravic Ltee USD 605,204 30,268,370 NO Technically Non-Compliant 

Atics Ltd MUR 22,537,347 25,917,949 NO Technically Non-Compliant 

Envirocare 

System LLP 

USD 745,423 36,802,456 NO Sustantially Above Cost 

Estimate 

FTM 

(Mauritius) Ltd 

MUR 31,165,893 35,725,558  

Yes 

- 

Petro 

Contracting Ltd 

MUR 30,342,455 34,893,817 NO Technically Non-Compliant 

Potential 

Engineering 

USD 575,010 25,007,185 NO Technically Non-Compliant 

Rey & Lenferna 

Ltd 

MUR 37,587,400 37,587,400 NO Substantially Above Cost 

Estimate 

Desmi (Ro-

Clean) 

EURO 543,716.06 32,296,282 NO Technically Non-Compliant 

 

Price comparison for bid that are substantially responsive: 

Name A. Price at 

Bid Opening 

MUR 

B. Bid Price 

after 

corrections 

MUR (Incl. 

VAT) 

C. price 

after 

currency 

conversion 

MUR 

D. price 

after 

Adjustment 

MUR 

E. Price 

after 

Margin of 

Preference 

[If 

applicable] 

FTM 

(Mauritius) 

Ltd 

31,165,893 35,725,558 - - Not 

Applicable 

 

Best Evaluated Bid: 

The lowest technically responsive evaluated bid is from FTM(Mauritius) Ltd at the corrected price of 

MUR 35,725,558 (Incl.VAT). 


